
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 

 

 

FRIDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 

BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 

10.30 AM ON MONDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER 2015 FOR THE 

TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 

ATTACHED AGENDA. 

 

 

 
 

Mark James 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
  
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Bernadette Dolan 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: badolan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

13 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3 

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS 
 

 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor C.A. Campbell 
2. Councillor J.M. Charles 
3. Councillor W.G. Hopkins 
4. Councillor P. Hughes Griffiths 
5. Councillor M.J.A. Lewis 
6. Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor I.W. Davies 
2. Councillor D.W.H. Richards 
3. Councillor T. Theophilus 
   
   
LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett (Vice-Chair) 
2. Councillor J.D. James 
3. Councillor P.E.M. Jones 
4. Councillor Vacant  
   
   
NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2) 
 
1. Mrs. V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative  
2. Canon B. Witt Church in Wales Representative  
   

   
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3)  
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2016 
 
1. Mr. C. Brown  
2. Mr. S. Pearson  
3. Vacancy  

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  5 - 8 

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16  9 - 18 

7. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO 
DISCONTINUE LLANGENNECH INFANT SCHOOL AND 
LLANGENNECH JUNIOR SCHOOL AND ESTABLISH 
LLANGENNECH COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL  

19 - 74 

8. WELSH IN EDUCATION  75 - 94 

9. HALF YEARLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
2015/16  

95 - 180 

10. REFERRAL TO THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

181 - 184 

11. EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS 
AND REFERRALS UPDATE  

185 - 192 

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH 
SEPTEMBER 2015  

193 - 200 

13. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 18TH SEPTEMBER 2015  

201 - 206 

 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

Forthcoming items for next meeting –  
Thursday 17th December 2015 

 
 

 
Discussion Topic 
 

 
Background 

 
Revenue Budget Setting 
2016/17 – 2018/19 
 

 
This report will provide members with an opportunity to 
consider and comment on the budget settlement, 
departmental service budgets and efficiency savings 
proposals.  
 

 
Capital Programme Budget 
Setting 2016/17 – 2020/21 
 

 
This report will provide members with an opportunity to 
consider and comment on the draft 5-year capital 
programme. 
 

 
MEP proposal (Stage 3) for 
Copperworks Infants and 
Lakefield CP Schools  
 

 
This report will enable the Committee to consider and 
comment on the Stage 3 proposal for Copperworks Infants 
School and Lakefield CP School. 

 
ACL Update 
 

 
At its meeting in July 2015, officers suggested that the 
Committee receive a further update on the Adult Community 
Learning Service at a future meeting.  
 

 
 
The latest version of the E&C Scrutiny Committee’s forward work programme is included 
on the next page.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 
 

Education & Children Scrut
[...]
ROGRAMME  

 

PROPOSAL TO DISCONTINUE LLANGENNECH INFANT 

SCHOOL AND LLANGENNECH JUNIOR SCHOOL AND 

ESTABLISH LLANGENNECH COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• Proposal to proceed to discontinue Llangennech Infant School and Llangennech Junior 
School and establish a new Llangennech Community Primary School. 

 

Reasons:  
 

• To comply with statutory procedures and guidance in relation to school re-organisation. 
 

• To enable members to formulate views for submission to Executive Board for 
consideration. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: YES  
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Gareth Jones (Education & Children)  
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Education & Children  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Gareth Morgans 
 
 
Report Author:  
Simon Davies 
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Education Services 
 
 
 
School Modernisation Manager 
 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 246450 
EDGMorgans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 246471 
SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME  

 

PROPOSAL TO DISCONTINUE LLANGENNECH INFANT 

SCHOOL AND LLANGENNECH JUNIOR SCHOOL AND 

ESTABLISH LLANGENNECH COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

 
Background 
 
Since the inception of the Modernising Education Programme, it has been set out to create 
Community Primary Schools to replace Infants and Junior Schools. 
 
Following the retirement of the Llangennech Infants school Headteacher at the end of the 
Summer term 2013 a soft federation has already taken place with the Headteacher of 
Llangennech Junior school.  On 24th September 2014, the Governing Bodies of both 
Llangennech Infants and Llangennech Junior schools resolved to pursue a formal 
federation as from April 2015.   
 
The Authority now wishes to proceed with a proposal to cre
[...]
de an update on performance data in relation to the Welsh language in 
schools. 

 

• To share progress in respect to ‘Codi Caerau Sir Gâr’ and marketing materials 
 

• To provide an update on other developments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 YES  
 

 
  

Page 76



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:               Chief Education Officer 

 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES  NONE  YES  NONE  YES  YES  NONE  

Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

The development of the Welsh Language in Education is an integral part of the ‘Welsh Language 
in Carmarthenshire Report’ prepared by the Welsh language Census Group in March 2014. The 
recommendations, as endorsed by full Council have been incorporated into Carmarthenshire’s 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan WESP) which is our policy to meet the expectations of the 
Welsh Government’s Welsh Medium Education Strategy (WMES) which sets out the Welsh 
Government’s vision for an education and training system that responds in a planned way to the 
growing demand for Welsh-medium education. The aim is to facilitate an increase in the number 
of people of all ages able to use the Welsh language with their families, in their communities and 
in the workplace.   
 
The WESPs are a key vehicle for creating an improved planning system for Welsh-medium 
education. Carmarthenshire’s WESP details how the local authorities aims to achieve the Welsh 
Government’s outcomes and targets outlined in the Welsh Medium Education Strategy 
 

Finance   

 Many of the actions included in Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan have 
associated costs e.g
[...]
s e.g. Cwrs Cwmcoedyceirw, reading books. 

c. Sessions for Parents- Blas ar Gymru (A taste of Wales) 

d. Gorsafoedd Iaith (Language Stations)- used to target Year 5 pupils and support them 

to achieve higher levels in Welsh especially in writing 

e. Support for teachers to develop their pedagogy/language teaching skills. 

f. Support for Teaching Assistants- improving their Welsh language skills 

g. Supporting transition from Year 6 to Year 7 and bespopke programmes for Year 7 and 8 

learners in secondary schools 

h. Development of Welsh language skills through Mathematics and Science 

i. Contribute to the Welsh Sabbatical Course hosted by Trinity St David’s University 

 

The service also includes the Welsh for Adults provision to ensure that investment in schools 

is mirrored by investment in the community and offering school staff and parents oportunities 

to learn/further develop their Welsh skills. 

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

Half-Yearly Performance Management Report –  
1st April to 30th September 2015  

  

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 
That the Committee scrutinises the half-year position in relation to performance 
monitoring, or latest available information, for the 2015/16 financial year. The report 
includes: 
 

• Heads of Service Overview of Performance 

• Improvement Plan Monitoring – Actions and Performance Measures  

• Additional Provisional Performance Measures Data  

• Complaints and Compliments Monitoring  
 

Reasons:  
 

• To ensure that any areas of concern are identified and relevant action taken. 

• To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to performance 
monitoring. 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 

 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Gareth Jones (Education & Children)   

 
 
Directorate: 
Education & Children  
 
Na
[...]
.M. Allen (In place of I.W. Davies), C.A. Campbell, J.M. Charles, 

W.T. Evans (In place of J.E. Williams), W.G. Hopkins, P. 
Hughes-Griffiths, P.E.M. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, S. Pearson, 
D.W.H. Richards and T. Theophilus. 

 
S. Pearson – Parent Governor Representative 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor G.O. Jones – Executive Board Member (EBM) for Education & 
Children  
 
Also in attendance as an observer: Councillor D. Jenkins 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
 
R Sully, Director of Education & Children  
G. Morgans, Chief Education Officer (CEO)/Head of Education Services 
S. Smith, Head of Children's Services 
A. Walters, Head of School Effectiveness 
D. Astins, Strategic Development Manager 
M. Morden, Lifelong Learning Networks Manager 
S. Nolan, Group Accountant 
Z. Morgan, Service Co-ordinator 
S. Powell, Young People's Participation Co-ordinator 
B. Dolan, Senior Consultant 
 
Also present: 
L. Blazey, CYSUR Regional Board Manager (Item 5) 
 
Location: Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen (10:00am - 1:05pm) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I.W. Davies, J. James and 
J.E Williams and Mrs. Vera Kenny, Roman Catholic Church representative. 
 
The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Keith Davies, a former Executive Board 
Member for Education & Children and a member of the Committee, who passed 
away in August. The Committee paid its respects with a minute’s silence. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 193



 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 
 

 
 

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS. 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 
 

4. FORTHCOMING ITEMS. 
 
The Committee was provided with a list of forthcoming items to be considered at 
its next meeting scheduled for the 23rd of November 2015.  

 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items be noted. 
 
 

5. CYSUR (REGIONAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN) ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 
The Committee considered a report which highlighted what CYSUR has achieved 
in the past year and what the priorities are going forward for the regional board, 
including a review of the current arrangements. The report also considered trends 
and themes within Carmarthenshire. The Chair welcomed Liz Blazey, CYSUR 
Regional Board Manager, to the meeting. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report: 
 
Further information was requested regarding the Elected Member engagement 
process. The Head of Children’s Services advised that the nominated Lead 
Member for each Authority is circulated with the relevant CYSUR Executive Board 
agendas and also subsequently briefed by the Chair, who happens to be Jake 
Morgan, Director of Community Services in Carmarthenshire. Local Members 
received general safeguarding training and the Committee Members were also 
offered visits to frontline teams. He was happy to offer additional sessions on a 
more regular basis. In response to comments about the lack of Elected Member 
involvement in the CYSUR Executive Board and decision making process, he 
stated that there was no Elected Member representation on the CYSUR Executive 
Board. The Director added that the aim of CYSUR was to establish the best 
possible and most safeguarding systems across the region, professional practice 
rather than governance.  
 
A question was asked about the financial arrangements for CYSUR. The Regional 
Board Manager clarified that a £100k budget had been agreed with contributions 
from each authority. This included business support and regionally commissioned 
training. The implementation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014 might specify partner contributions going forward. 
 
It was asked what advantages there were in working regionally this way. The Head 
of Children’s Services stated that most of the benefits were yet to be seen 
[...]
 because of the likelihood of an 
offence committed against a child causing significant harm. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
5.1 Endorse the report 
 
5.2  To request that the CYSUR Executive Board gives consideration to 

Elected Member representation on the Board. 
 
 

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Reports 
relating to the 2015/16 financial year as at the end of June for the Education & 
Children Department. 
 
Concerns were expressed about the budget pressures caused by school based 
EVR and redundancy costs. The Head of Education Services advised the Council 
held the budget for school based redundancies but had, in reality, no control over 
it as decisions are made by Governing Bodies. Consideration was being given to 
reviewing the policy which currently included 3 years enhancement which is more 
generous than other authorities. A redeployment protocol for schools was also 
being developed and they were working effectively with some secondary schools. 

Page 195



 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 
 

 
 

 
 

Tracking of teachers released through voluntary redundancy was also being 
undertaken to ensure they were not re-employed in a slightly different capacity in a 
brief space of time. The Director added that these decisions were made by 
individual schools over which the Department had no control. 
 
It was noted that the forecast overspend of £602k was being balanced from the 
departmental reserves. It was asked what reserve remained. The Director stated 
that the forecast overspend had increased to £1m as at the end of August which 
left no departmental reserves. This also meant that their planned use over the next 
few years had to be abandoned.  
 
An update on the Seaside new school project was requested. The Director 
advised that the final plan had been submitted to WG. The Environment 
Department was working with the appointed co
[...]
o further by the Authority. The Lifelong Learning Networks Manager 
added that Careers Wales captured school destination and NEET “snapshot” data 
at the end of October for year 11, 12 & 13 leavers. There was also monthly 
tracking between the 5 tier database sectors and youth workers could actively 
follow up that NEET group. 
 
Further detail was requested in relation to the reference that the allocation to the 
Youth Services core budget from the notional allocation in Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) was the lowest in Wales. The Director clarified that an assessment of need 
formula had been agreed between the WG and WLGA. The notional element for 
Youth Services was £1.9m but Council had decided to only give £563k to the core 
budget. The Service had been successful in securing grants however levels were 
falling. 
 
Reference was made to the final statement in the report about the very significant 
risk that the number of young people becoming NEET would increase in the next 5 
years. The Director advised the reducing budget meant that fewer youth workers 
could be employed. Hopes were being pinned on funding from the new ESF 
projects in November however this would be far less than what was needed. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY resolved to endorse the report. 
 
  

11. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS 
 
The Committee considered the explanation for the non-submission of the Families 
First Update and Flying Start Update reports. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the explanations for the non-submissions 
be noted.  
 
 

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 6th JULY, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th of July 2015, be 
signed as a correct record. 

Page 199



 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 
 

 
 

 
 

 
13. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 18th MAY 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the joint Education & Children and Social 
Care & Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held on the 18th of May 2015, be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 200



 

JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18
th

 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 
 
Present: Councillor A.P. Cooper (Chair) 

 
 
 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillors:  
 

Environmental & Public Protection  
 
A. Davies, D.B. Davies, J.A. Davies, D.C. Evans, I.J. Jackson, A. James, 
J.P. Jenkins, A.D.T. Speake, S.E. Thomas, D.E. Williams 
 
 
Education & Children  
 
D.J.R. Bartlett, C.A. Campbell, J.M. Charles, W.G. Hopkins, P. Hughes-
Griffiths, J.D. James, P.E.M. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, T. Theophilus 
 

Councillor W.T. Evans – Substitute for Councillor W.J. Lemon  
 
Mrs. V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative (E&C Scrutiny Committee)  
Mr. S. Pearson – Parent Governor Member (E&C Scrutiny Committee)   
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor H.A.L Evans – Executive Board Member for Technical Services  
Councillor G.O. Jones – Executive Board Member for Education & Children  
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
 
Mr. E. Bowen – Interim Director of Environment  
Mr. R. Sully – Director of Education & Children  
Mr. S. Pilliner – Head of Transport & Engineering  
Ms. J. Edwards – Principal Business & Development Officer 
Mr. M. Hughes – Assistant Consultant 
 
Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (10:00 – 11:05am)   
 
 
1. TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to appoint Councillor A.P. Cooper as Chair 
for the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I.W. Davies, W.J. Lemon, 
D.W.H. Richards, K.P. Thomas, W.G. Thomas and J.E. Williams.   

  

Agenda Item 13

Page 201



 

JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18
th

 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

Councillor  Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

 
Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett  
 

 
Item 6 

 
He is a governor at Ysgol 
Dyffryn Aman.  
 

 
Councillor C.A. Campbell 

 
Item 6 
 

 
Has two children in secondary 
education who may continue 
in post-sixteen education.  
 

 
Councillor A. James 
 

 
Item 6 

 
Has children in full time 
education.   
 

 
Mr. S. Pearson  

 
Item 6 
 

 
Has children in full time 
education.   
 

 
 
4. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
  
 There were no declarations of party whips.  
 
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
No public questions were received.  

 
 
6. SUSTAINING POST-SIXTEEN COLLEGE/SCHOOL TRANSPORT  

 
Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett declared an interest in that he is a governor at Ysgol 
Dyffryn Aman.  
 
Councillor C.A. Campbell declared an interest in that he has two children in 
secondary education who may continue in post-sixteen education.  
 
Councillor A. James declared an interest in that he has children in full time 
education.   
 
Mr. S. Pearson declared an interest in that he has children in full time education.   
 
The Committee considered a report outlining a proposal to charge for post-sixteen 
college/school transport. The report was presented to members of both Scrutiny 

Page 202



 

JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18
th

 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

Committees in order that they might offer comments, as part of the formal 
consultation process. 
 
The Head of Transport & Engineering informed the Committee that at its meeting on 
the 24th February 2015, the County Council approved a three year budget strategy, 
part of which included agreement to “continue with a Home to School College 
Transport Service with the introduction of a charge, which would be introduced on a 
phased basis over a number of years, subject to “any children on free school meals 
being exempt as well as children currently at Pantycelyn school also being exempt”.  
 
The Head of Transport & Engineering also reminded the Committee that post-
sixteen transport was a non-statutory service and that the Council to date, had 
chosen to exercise discretion and provide a service. However, due to the significant 
financial challenge facing the Authority at present and for the foreseeable future, 
this proposal had been developed in order to sustain a post-sixteen transport 
service, following discussions with major partners.  
 
The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report: 
 
Reference was made to discussions at a previous meeting of the Environmental & 
Public Protection Scrutiny Committee in June 2015 when members were informed 
that discussions with schools and Coleg Sir Gâr were on-going and it was asked 
what progress had been made. Clarification was also sought in relation to the 
subsidy currently provided to the service. The Head of Transport & Engineering 
informed the Committee that throughout discussions, officers had sought to sustain 
the service. The College was also facing financial pressures and whilst officers had 
sought further contributions, this was not possible. However, the College had 
committed to maintain its current contribution of approximately £700,000 to support 
the service. The net effect of the Authority’s subsidy was £477,000. 
 
In response to a question about the resolution passed by County Council in 
February 2015, the Head of Transport & Engineering reaffirmed that any pupils in 
receipt of free school meals would be exempt from the charge and that all the 
children currently based at the Pantycelyn Campus of Ysgol Bro Dinefwr, would 
also be exempt. However, children in primary school in the Llandovery area who 
would be moving up to Ysgol Bro Dinefwr in the future, would not be exempt should 
they choose to continue in 
[...]
LDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18
th

 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

 
 
 

SIGNED:  (Chair)  

 
DATE: 

  

 

Page 206


	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO DISCONTINUE LLANGENNECH INFANT SCHOOL AND LLANGENNECH JUNIOR SCHOOL AND ESTABLISH LLANGENNECH COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL
	Report

	8 WELSH IN EDUCATION
	Report

	9 HALF YEARLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16
	Report A
	Report B
	Report C
	Report D

	10 REFERRAL TO THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	11 EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE
	Report

	12 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH SEPTEMBER 2015
	13 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION AND EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 18th SEPTEMBER 2015



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23

rd
 November 2015 

 
Present: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 

 
Councillors: C. Campbell, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies,  W.G. Hopkins, P. Hughes 

Griffiths, J.D. James, M.J.A. Lewis,  D.W.H. Richards, T. Theophilus  
 

Mr. S. Pearson – Parent Governor Member 
Mrs. V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative  
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor G.O. Jones – Executive Board Member for Education & Children  
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
Mr. R. Sully – Director of Education & Children 
Mr. G. Morgans – Chief Education Officer (CEO)/Head of Education Services 
Mr. A. Rees – Head of Learner Programmes 
Mr. S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services  
Mr. D. Astins – Strategic Development Manager 
Mr. S. Davies – School Modernisation Manager 
Mrs. S. Nolan – Group Accountant 
Ms. B. Dolan – Senior Consultant 
 
Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (11:05am – 12:05pm)  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D.J.R. Bartlett and P.E.M. Jones.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
None were received. 
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee was provided with a list of forthcoming items to be considered at 
its next meeting scheduled for 17th December 2015.   

 
RESOLVED to note the list of forthcoming items. 
 



 
 

 
 

 
6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 

 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Reports 
relating to the 2015/16 financial year as at the end of August for the Education & 
Children Department. It was advised that the latest revenue budget forecast 
showed a slight improvement in the overspend at £950k and this had potential to 
improve if contingency within some of the forecasts were not utilised before the 
year end. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report: 
 
School based EVR and redundancy costs were referred to and it was asked 
whether or not the Authority had any control over this. The Director noted that 
redundancies were sometimes challenged where it was felt they were 
unnecessary and a small number declined. Budget pressures in schools were 
leading to increasing numbers outside of the Authority’s control. 
 
Clarification was requested in relation to the £150k planned contribution to respite 
care from the Local Health Board (LHB) which was unlikely to be achieved during 
the year. The Head of Children’s Services stated that the debate hinged upon the 
nature of the need which the LHB viewed as social rather medical whereas the 
Authority argued that complex medical reasons caused the need for the respite 
care. They were struggling to come to an agreement. 
 
It was asked what percentage of the education budget was passed down to 
schools. The Director did not have the precise figures to hand but the target was 
set at 85% which had been achieved over the last few years and was 
approximately 83% this year. Funding is held centrally to support additional 
learning needs and for statutory duties such as appointing school governors and 
schools admissions.  He agreed to circulate the figures following the meeting. 
 
Further information was requested regarding the overspend in Adult Community 
Learning. The Head of Learner Programmes advised that a report had been taken 
to the Corporate Management Team regarding the latest position and this was due 
to be presented to the Committee at its next meeting. Some contracts had been 
terminated however they were hoping to draw down European Social Funding to 
help maintain the service. 
 
It was asked if there were any concerns about the future of the music service. The 
Head of Learner Programmes stated that the funding from school budgets was a 
considerable item of expenditure, therefore schools were reviewing their charging 
policies accordingly. The aim was to ensure the service was self-financing. It was 
also hoped that there was some scope for savings e.g. early internal discussion 
regarding possible collaboration across the hub with Pembrokeshire. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 
 

7. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO DISCONTINUE 
LLANGENNECH INFANT SCHOOL AND LLANGENNECH JUNIOR SCHOOL 
AND ESTABLISH LLANGENNECH COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 



 
 

 
 

The Committee considered the report which included a proposal to proceed to 
discontinue Llangennech Infant School and Llangennech Junior School and 
establish a new Llangennech Community Primary School. It was proposed that 
new School would be a 3-11 Welsh Medium language category with a nursery 
provision. 
 
The following issues were raised in relation to the report: 
 
The proposal was welcomed as one that was a natural development for the 
existing schools due to the growth in demand for Welsh medium education there. 
Other schools in the locality offered English medium provision. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the proposal. 
 
 

8. WELSH IN EDUCATION 
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan, performance data in relation to the Welsh language in 
schools, shared progress in respect to ‘Codi Caerau Sir Gâr’ and marketing 
materials as well as other developments relating to Welsh in education. 
 
The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report: 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and the progress made however concern 
was expressed that more places were needed in Welsh medium primary schools 
to respond to the growth in demand. The CEO/Head of Education Services stated 
that he was not aware that any child had been refused a place in a Welsh medium 
school. 
 
It was asked how bilingualism was being promoted to parents and governors. The 
CEO/Head of Education Services advised that a pack of materials and resources 
had been created that schools were marketing with parents. Governor seminars 
were being held later in the week at which the pack would be shared and it would 
also be available on the corporate website. 
 
The work looking at the reasons for the reduction in transition to Welsh medium 
secondary provision was welcomed. It was asked what the greatest obstacle was. 
The CEO/Head of Education Services stated that there were 2 main issues; 
namely staffing ability to teach through the medium of Welsh and also the statutory 
process for linguistic change. There was a piece of work this year with a group of 
schools ready to move along the continuum. The Director added that the 
requirement for a formal change of status was a major frustration and cited 2 
schools that had been operating as Welsh medium schools for the last 4 years 
however WG insisted a formal bureaucratic change. There was also an issue with 
existing capacity to support the statutory process for schools.  

 
 

RESOLVED to endorse the report. 
 
 

9. HALF YEARLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16 
 



 
 

 
 

The Committee received, for consideration, the half year Performance 
Management Report for the services within its remit, for the period 1st April 2015 
to 30th September 2015. The report included:  
 

A. Heads of Service Overview of Performance  
B. Improvement Plan Monitoring – Actions and Performance Measures  
C. Additional Provisional Performance Measures Data 
D. Complaints and Compliments Monitoring 

 
The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report: 
 
Concern was expressed at the increase in the number of Year 11 and Year 13 
pupils becoming NEET during 2014. The Head of Learner Programmes noted that 
the increase in numbers was relatively small however a report was being 
presented to the Local Service Board about the current situation and measures 
being taken to address it. Careers education and guidance was also being given to 
Year 11 pupils. The Committee would also consider a report in January on the 3 – 
19 curriculum which would include a focus on 14 – 19 learning pathways linking 
education with the needs of the local, regional and national economy. 
 
The improvement in attendance in both primary and secondary schools was 
welcomed however it was asked what further improvements could be made. The 
Strategic Development Manager advised that these were likely to be extremely 
fine margins given the level of improvement to date. The Director added that the 
unauthorised absence figures were amongst the best in Wales. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the report. 
 
 

10. REFERRAL TO THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee considered a referral from the Policy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee. The Chair explained the background for the referral and updated the 
Committee on the proposals for a new format for the performance monitoring 
reports received by scrutiny committees which would be shared with Members at a 
briefing session on the 14th January 2016 (2:00pm).  
 
RESOLVED to note the referral. 
 
 

11. EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND 
REFERRALS UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing progress in relation to actions, 
requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2015, be 



 
 

 
 

signed as a correct record.   
 
 

13. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 
PROTECTION AND EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD 
ON THE 18th SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
RESOLVED to receive the minutes of the joint Environmental & Public 
Protection and Education & Children Scrutiny Committee held on the 18th 
September 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


